Award Fee Determination Scorecard Format

Contractor: CH2M Hill B&W West Valley LLC

Contract: Phase 1 Decommissioning - Facility Disposition

Contract Number: DE-EM0001529

Award Period: 06/29/2011 - 03/17/2020

Basis of Evaluation: Award Fee Plan (AFP) for Period: August 29, 2018 through

February 28, 2019

Award Fee Available: \$461,080 Award Fee Earned: \$345,810 (75%) of Award Fee

Earned

Award Fee Adjectival Rating:
Safety, Health and Quality Management – Very Good
Business Administration – Very Good
Project Management – Good
Environmental & Regulatory Compliance – Very Good

The Contractor met the majority of performance goals and objectives for the period.

Significant Achievements: None

Significant Deficiencies: None

Safety, Health and Quality Management - The primary factors positively influencing the rating include support from CHBWV Quality Assurance relative to the MPPB stack removal, attainment of over 1,000,000 safe work hours free from a lost time injury or illness, and an overall increase in effective training, responsiveness, communication, and document production relative to the CHBWV Safeguards and Security Operations. Despite, these positive factors, there was an increase in CHBWV's Total Recordable Case (TRC) rate above the DOE EM TRC goal with the addition of two (2) TRC cases during this reporting period.

Business Administration - The primary factors that led to this assessment are the continued commitment to the community, receipt of contract deliverables, use of DOE procurement tools, resolution of heating issues at the Ashford Office Complex, and high-quality and timely public communications. The rating was offset by the increased time for proposals, closing Patch Management issues, and removal of long-term Plans of Action & Milestones (POA&M).

Project Management - The primary factors that led to this assessment include good planning and partnering associated with infrastructure improvements, rail line upgrades, and balance of site facility removals. Additionally, there was good planning in Vitrification Facility demolition and associated waste removal as well as the Main Plant Process Building stack removal. These efforts also included very good partnering efforts with DOE and addressing radiological and occupational risks in the field. Despite success in the field, the contractor experienced weaknesses in Project Control, which could affect project performance issues.

Environmental & Regulatory Compliance - The primary factors that led to this assessment are excellent support to the Citizens Task Force meeting. Additionally, the effort involved in revising the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Closure Plans for CPC-WSA and LSA-2 and responding to comments was timely, responsive and of the highest technical quality. Likewise, the annual Site Treatment Plan Update was of high quality. DOE also identified the following areas for improvement: Although Partnering efforts were generally positive during the reporting period, efforts to work with DOE to reduce time required to complete activities on the critical path for permitting of Lagoon 3 outfall reroute were found to be lacking.

The DOE evaluation is consistent with the AFP, and the evaluation results in CHBWV earning in the range of \$235,150 to \$345,810 of the possible \$461,080 of award fee for this period.

An award fee of \$345,810 has been earned for the period of performance of August 29, 2018 through February 28, 2019.

The AFP for this contract is available at: EMCBC.DOE.GOV